PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION RED CROSS BUILDING, MADHYA MARG, SECTOR 16, CHANDIGARH Fax 0172-2864110 Phone No-0172-2864120



Email: psicsic31@punjabmail.gov.in Visit us - www.infocommpunjab.com
Bench: Sh. Sanjiv Garg, State Information Commissioner, Punjab

Shakti Bhushan S/o Sh. Kewal Krishan, Street Bhani Sahib, Ward No. 8, Dhanaula, Distt. Barnala -148105 (Punjab)

....Appellant

Public Information Officer.

O/o The Motor Vehicle Registration Department,

O/o Regional Transport Authority,

S. A. S. Nagar (Mohali) (Punjab)

First Appellate Authority,

O/o The State Transport Commissioner, Punjab,

Sector 17, Chandigarh

...Respondents

Appeal Case No. 1302 of 2019

V/s

Present: Sh. Shakti Bhushan, the appellant in person.

Sh. Dharvinder Singh, Stenographer, on behalf of the respondent.

ORDER

Heard through facility of Software/application 'CISCO Webex Meetings'.

The RTI request is dated 12.11.2018. First appeal is dated 07.01.2019.

Second appeal has been received in the Commission on 03.04.2019.

On the last date of hearing, held on 19.08.2020, another opportunity was given to the respondent-PIO concerned to supply the certified copies of the required information to the appellant, as per queries raised by him through his RTI request, through registered post and send a copy of the postal receipt to the Commission. An opportunity was given to the appellant to point out deficiencies, if any, in the information supplied to him, in writing, to the respondent PIO well in time so that the same could be removed by the respondent concerned.

Sh. Dharvinder Singh, Stenographer, who appeared on behalf of the respondent PIO in today's hearing, states that the requisite information has already been supplied to the appellant on vide letter no. 2329 dated 19.10.2020 and the appellant has acknowledged the same. It is taken on record.

The appellant, Sh. Shakti Bhushan , who appeared in person in today's hearing, orally states that he has received the requisite information and is satisfied with the same.

Since the information stands supplied in the instant appeal case and the appellant has also given his consent to dispose the case, the case is announced as <u>disposed of and closed.</u>

Copies of the orders be sent to the parties.

(Sanjiv Garg)

Date: 21st October, 2020 State Information Commissioner

Punjab

Note: Install → CISCO WEBEX Meetings → Click on Join Meeting → Enter Meeting Code ID No. i. e. is '918782948'